

11-12510-DD

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KENNETH R. KRAMER,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

SKY WAY GLOBAL LLC (A.K.A. SKY WAY GLOBAL, INC.),

BRENT C. KOVAR, GLENN A. KOVAR, JAMES S. KENT,

KENNETH BRUCE BAKER (A.K.A. BRUCE BAKER),

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
APPELLANT**

MARK D. CAHN
General Counsel

ANNE K. SMALL
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

RANDALL W. QUINN
Assistant General Counsel

DAVID LISITZA
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE
Washington, DC 20549
(202) 551-5015 (Lisitza)

SEC v. Kramer, No. 11-12510-DD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND	
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE	2
II. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	3
III. FACTS.....	5
A. Kramer was not registered as a broker.	5
B. Kramer told potential investors that Skyway was “a good investment” and “a good deal,” and directed their attention to Skyway’s web site and press releases. Some of these people then purchased Skyway shares, and some told additional persons about Skyway, who in turn purchased Skyway shares.	5

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE</u>
C. Kramer earned compensation based on the number of Skyway shares that each person he told about Skyway bought. Where persons that Kramer told about Skyway told additional persons about Skyway, Kramer also earned compensation based on the number of Skyway shares bought by those additional persons.....	7
D. From 2003 to 2005, Kramer earned shares ultimately worth \$700,000 as compensation for his activities with regard to Skyway stock transactions.	9
IV. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	10
A. The Commission’s complaint and pre-trial proceedings.....	10
B. The district court’s grant of judgment to Kramer.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE</u>
ARGUMENT	20
The district court erred in concluding that Kramer’s conduct did not qualify Kramer as a “broker” under Section 3(a)(4)(A) whose failure to register violated Section 15	20
A. “Broker” is construed broadly based on the presence of factors that indicate broker conduct because requiring registration of the intermediaries between investors and the securities markets protects those investors.	20
B. In view of the district court’s findings that Kramer solicited investors, and received transaction-based compensation, and thereby participated in a number of securities transactions over two years, the district court erroneously concluded that Kramer was not a broker.	22
1. Kramer’s soliciting securities transactions strongly indicates that Kramer is a broker.	23
2. Kramer’s receipt of transaction-based compensation strongly indicates that Kramer is a broker.	26
3. Kramer’s regularity of participation in securities transactions strongly indicates that Kramer is a broker.	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE</u>
C. The district court found that Kramer was not a “broker” based on erroneous legal conclusions.....	35
1. The district court erred in relying on the fact that the investors Kramer solicited were his “friends” and family.....	35
2. The district court erroneously reasoned that the presence of other brokers at different points in the chain of distribution of securities meant that Kramer could not also be a “broker.”.....	40
3. The district court erroneously treated any factor regarding broker conduct that was not present as a factor that suggested the absence of Kramer’s broker conduct.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	48
Section 15 of the Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. 78o [excerpt]	48
Section 3(a)(4)(A) of the Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(4)(A)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bonner v. City of Pritchard, Ala.</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> ,	
467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984)	18, 28
<i>Cornhusker Energy Lexington, LLC v. Prospect Street Ventures</i> ,	
No. 04-586, 2006 WL 2620985 (D. Neb. Sept. 12, 2006)	26, 27, 30, 31
<i>DeHuff v. Digital Ally, Inc.</i> , No. 01-00116,	
2009 WL 4908581 (S.D. Miss. 2009)	44
<i>E. Remy Martin & Co. v. Shaw-Ross Intn’l Imports, Inc.</i> ,	
756 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Eastside Church of Christ v. National Plan, Inc.</i> ,	
391 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1968)	3, 20, 21
<i>Jaramillo v. INS</i> , 1 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir.1993).....	19
<i>Mass. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. SIPC</i> , 545 F.2d 754 (1st Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Magic Carpet Aviation</i> , 383 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Renteria-Marin v. Ag-Mart Produce, Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 1321	
(11th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Roth v. SEC</i> , 22 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	21, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE</u>
* <i>SEC v. Bengner</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 932 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	27, 30, 42, 43
<i>SEC v. Bravata</i> , No. 09-12950,	
2009 WL 2245649 (E.D. Mich. July 27, 2009).....	33, 44
<i>SEC v. Corporate Relations Group, Inc.</i> , No. 99-1222, 2003 WL 25570113	
(M.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2003)	24, 25, 27, 28, 32, 34, 41, 42
<i>SEC v. Dowdell</i> , No. 01-00116, 2002 WL 424595 (W.D. Va.. 2002)	43
* <i>SEC v. George</i> , 426 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2005)	24, 27, 33, 43, 44
<i>SEC v. Hansen</i> , No. 83-3692,	
1984 WL 2413 (S.D.N.Y. April 6, 1984).....	30
* <i>SEC v. Kenton Capital, Ltd.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	4, 33, 34
<i>SEC v. Martino</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	33
* <i>SEC v. U.S. Pension Trust Corp.</i> , No. 07–22570, 2010 WL 3894082	
(S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2010)	24, 25, 27, 28, 34, 44
<i>SEC v. Rabinovich & Associates, LP</i> , No. 07-10547,	
2008 WL 4937360 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2008)	30

* Indicates citations upon which the Commission primarily relies.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813, 122 S. Ct. 1899 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504, 114 S. Ct. 2381 (1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 62 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1995).....	19, 28
<i>United States v. Fleet</i> , 498 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53, 120 S.Ct. 1114 (2000).....	36
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218, 121 S. Ct. 2164 (2001).....	18
<i>University of Georgia Athletic Ass’n v. Laite</i> , 756 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Warfield v. Alaniz</i> , 569 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009)	3, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

PAGE

STATUTES AND RULES

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq.

Section 5, 15 U.S.C. 78e.....	11
Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a).....	11
Section 20, 15 U.S.C. 77t	1
Section 22(a), 15 U.S.C. 77v(a).....	1

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

*Section 3(a)(4)(A), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(4)(A)	3, 4, 10, 12, 19, 20, 23, 24,
.....	26, 30, 33, 35, 37, 38, 44, 49
Section 3(a)(4)(B), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(4)(B).....	36
Section 3(a)(39), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(39)	22
Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b)	11
Section 13(a), 15 U.S.C. 78m(a)	11
*Section 15(a), 15 U.S.C. 78o(a).....	3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 20, 24, 25,
.....	34, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 48
Section 15(b)(4), 15 U.S.C. 78o(b)(4).....	22
Section 15(b)(6), 15 U.S.C. 78o(b)(6).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE</u>
Section 15(b)(8), 15 U.S.C. 78o(b)(8).....	22
Section 15(c), 15 U.S.C. 78o(c).....	22, 39
Section 21, 15 U.S.C. 78u	1
Section 27, 15 U.S.C. 78aa.....	1
Section 3(a)(2) of the Securities Investor Protection Act of 1970, 15 U.S.C. 78ccc(a)(2)	22
<u>Rules under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.0-1, et seq.</u>	
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5	11
Rule 10b-10, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-10	32
Rule 12b-20, 17 C.F.R. 240.12b-20	11
Rule 13a-11, 17 C.F.R. 240.13a-11.....	11
Rule 15c1-2, 17 C.F.R. 240.15c1-2.....	22, 38, 39
Rule 17a-3, 17 C.F.R. 240.17a-3.....	22
Rule 17a-4 , 17 C.F.R. 240.17a-4.....	22
Rule 17a-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.17a-3.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE</u>
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	46

COMMISSION RELEASES AND MATERIALS

Proposed Rulemaking, Release No. 34-13195,

1977 WL 174110 (January 21, 1977).....27, 30, 31

Persons Deemed Not To Be Brokers, Release No. 34-122172,

1985 WL 634795 (June 27, 1985)..... 4, 21, 27, 28, 29, 30, 40, 41, 42

Registration Requirements for Foreign Broker-Dealers,

Release No. 34-27017, 1989 WL 1097092

(July 11, 1989).....20, 22, 25, 39, 40

Definition of Terms in and Specific Exemptions for Banks, Savings

Associations, and Savings Banks under Sections 3(a)(4) and 3(a)(5) of

the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Release No. 34-44291,

2001 WL 1590253 (May 11, 2001).....4, 25, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Associated Investors Securities Inc.</i> , Release No. 34-6859, 1962 WL 68442 (July 24, 1962).....	37
<i>In re Kemprowski</i> , Release No. 34-35058, 1994 WL 684628 (Dec. 8, 1994)	4, 25, 27, 28, 34, 41
<i>In re Rooney</i> , Release No. 34-44414, 2001 WL 664689 (June 13, 2001)	34
<i>In re Blake</i> , Release No. 34-52036, 2005 WL 1963439 (July 14, 2005)	37
<i>In re Tier One, Inc.</i> , Release No. 34-55662, 2007 WL 1201732 (April 24, 2007).....	34
<i>In re Ruiz</i> , Release No. 34-64501, 2011 WL 1847038 (May 16, 2011)	34, 36, 37, 39
<i>SEC v. Ohana Intn’l, Inc.</i> , Litigation Release No. 18961, 2004 WL 2495057 (November 4, 2004)	39
<i>SEC v. Sunbelt Development Corp.</i> , Litigation Release No. 19596 2006 WL 542612 (March 7, 2006).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>SEC v. Byers</i> , Litigation Release No. 20678, 2008 WL 3318764 (August 11, 2008).....	39
<i>Brumberg, Mackey & Wall, P.L.C.</i> , SEC No-Action Letter, 2010 WL 1976174 (May 17, 2010).....	29
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Law of Securities Regulation</i> (6th ed. 2011).....	20, 25, 26, 34, 39
David A. Lipton, <i>Broker-Dealer Regulation</i> (July 2011).....	26, 28, 30, 34
Robert L.D. Colby & Lanny A. Schwartz, <i>What is a Broker-Dealer?</i> , 1821 PLI/Corp 37 (June 28, 2010)	20, 28, 37, 41
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	37
